
BELMONT PARK - May 14, 2011 - Race 8
ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - For Thoroughbred Three Year Old and Upward (SNW2 X) Claiming Price: $25,000
One And One Sixteenth Miles On The Inner turf Track Record: (Roman Envoy - 1:39.38 - May 23, 1992)
Purse: $45,000
Available Money: $45,000
Value of Race: $45,000 1st $27,000, 2nd $9,000, 3rd $4,500, 4th $2,250, 5th $1,350, 6th $180, 7th $180, 8th $180, 9th $180, 10th

$180
Weather: Cloudy Track: Firm
Off at: 4:46 Start: Good for all

Video Race Replay

Last Raced Pgm Horse Name (Jockey) Wgt M/E PP Start 1/4 1/2 3/4 Str Fin Odds Comments
9Apr11 3GP2

10Nov10 8AQU6

18Nov10 4AQU3

18Nov10 4AQU2

27Nov10 1AQU5

31Mar11 8AQU4

7Apr11 8AQU6

4Sep10 8SAR3

27Nov10 1AQU9

22Apr11 3AQU8

3
4
2
7

10
8

13
6

11
5

Gimme Credit (Castellano, Javier)
Mr. Vegas (Curatolo, Ryan)
Hear the Footsteps (Solis, Alex)
Compliance Officer (Velasquez, Cornelio)
Sky Blue Pink (Maragh, Rajiv)
Thunder Chief (Dominguez, Ramon)
Midnight Billy (Velazquez, John)
Alltiffedoff (Castro, Eddie)
Mr. Enrico (Samyn, Jean-Luc)
Raffinator (Garcia, Alan)

121
114
121
121
121
121
121
121
121
121

L b
L
L b
L b
L
L b
L b
L b
L bf
L b

2
3
1
6
8
7

10
5
9
4

2
3
1
4
10
9
8
5
7
6

74

11

51/2

23 1/2

82

91/2

6Head

31

41/2

10

72 1/2

12

61

21

81 1/2

94

51/2

31/2

41

10

5Head

11

71

21

81 1/2

93

61

31/2

41

10

2Head

11 1/2

41

31

61

71 1/2

81 1/2

51 1/2

92

10

13 3/4

23/4

32

43/4

51 1/2

61 1/4

73/4

8Nose

97

10

1.60*
7.10
8.10
8.50
5.30

11.70
6.30

23.40
36.50
33.00

3w angle, driving
lunged break,held well
angled out upper,flat
attended pace, tired
svd ground until 5/16
no factor
3-4w journey, folded
clear rail 1/4, empty
3 wide far turn, tired
saved ground, trailed

Fractional Times: 24.29 47.98 1:11.84 1:35.33 Final Time: 1:41.24
Split Times: (23:69) (23:86) (23:49) (5:91)
Run-Up: 12 feet Temporary Rail: 9 feet

Winner: Gimme Credit, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by Artax out of Shagadellic, by Devil's Bag. Foaled May 13, 2003 in New York.
Breeder: Berkshire Stud and Oak Cliff Stable. Winning Owner: Dubb, Michael, Brown, Ronald and Bethlehem Stables LLC

2 Claimed Horse(s): Compliance Officer New Trainer: Bruce R. Brown New Owner: La Marca Stable
Gimme Credit New Trainer: Dominic G. Galluscio New Owner: Winning Move Stable

Claiming Prices: 3 - Gimme Credit: $25,000; 7 - Compliance Officer: $25,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Bishop of Nola (Also-Eligible), Coljak (Trainer), Preachintothedevil (Trainer), Prince Dubai (Trainer), Shrimp Dancer
(Also-Eligible), Wishful Tomcat (Also-Eligible)

Total WPS Pool: $444,676
Pgm Horse Win Place Show

3 Gimme Credit 5.20 3.20 2.50
4 Mr. Vegas 6.50 4.70
2 Hear the Footsteps 5.00

Wager Type Winning Numbers Payoff Pool
$2.00 Exacta 3-4 35.80 340,501
$2.00 Trifecta 3-4-2 157.00 190,097
$2.00 Pick 3 5-11-3 (3 correct) 391.00 63,793
$2.00 Daily Double 11-3 46.60 49,412
$2.00 Superfecta 3-4-2-7 647.00 96,108

Past Performance Running Line Preview
Pgm Horse Name Start 1/4 1/2 3/4 Str Fin

3 Gimme Credit 2 76 1/2 76 53 1/2 21 1/2 13 3/4

4 Mr. Vegas 3 11 12 11 11 1/2 23 3/4

2 Hear the Footsteps 1 56 65 74 1/2 42 1/2 34 1/2

7 Compliance Officer 4 21 22 21 31 1/2 46 1/2

10 Sky Blue Pink 10 810 1/2 88 1/2 85 1/2 65 57 1/4

8 Thunder Chief 9 912 1/2 910 97 76 68 3/4

13 Midnight Billy 8 66 1/2 54 1/2 63 1/2 87 1/2 710

6 Alltiffedoff 5 34 1/2 33 32 53 1/2 810 3/4

11 Mr. Enrico 7 45 1/2 43 1/2 42 1/2 99 910 3/4

5 Raffinator 6 1013 1014 1010 1011 1017 3/4

Trainers: 3 - Brown, Chad; 4 - Clement, Christophe; 2 - Rice, Linda; 7 - Pompay, Teresa; 10 - Clement, Christophe; 8 - Gyarmati, Leah; 13 - Ortiz, Juan; 6
- White, Linda; 11 - Ortiz, Paulino; 5 - Ryerson, James

Owners: 3 - Dubb, Michael, Brown, Ronald and Bethlehem Stables LLC; 4 - Andrews T and S Racing; 2 - Everything's Cricket Racing and Koones, Robert
J.; 7 - Klaravich Stables, Inc. and Lawrence, William H.; 10 - Delehanty Stock Farm; 8 - Treadway Racing Stable; 13 -Nikolas Kondilas; 6
-Teresa M. Maher; 11 - Giorgi Stable; 5 - WellSpring Stables;

Footnotes
GIMME CREDIT off the inside throughout, was three wide down the backstretch, before scampering back into the two path in time for the run around the far
turn, moved up into good striking distance, angled three wide in the vicinity of the five-sixteenths pole gearing up for the stretch drive, responded positively
once given his cue, took over leaving the furlong grounds and drew clear under hand encouragement. MR. VEGAS lunged at the break, moved up willingly
and assumed control, was rated on a loosely-contested lead, placed near the inside, continued along on the same scenario until the quarter pole, was let
out and edged away from the competition during the ensuing furlong, proved no match for the top one, yielding readily but continued onward with good
energy for the place. HEAR THE FOOTSTEPS saved ground, angled outward in upper stretch, moved up before flattening out a bit during the last eighth.
COMPLIANCE OFFICER attended the pacesetter from the outside until the quarter pole before backing away. SKY BLUE PINK saved ground until the
five-sixteenths pole and lacked the needed response. THUNDER CHIEF was no factor. MIDNIGHT BILLY underwent a three wide to four wide journey and
folded. ALLTIFFEDOFF tracked from the inside, turned for home with a clear lane along the rail and came up empty. MR. ENRICO three wide around the far
turn, tired. RAFFINATOR saved ground until the quarter pole while trailing throughout.

Copyright 2013 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.

http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=BEL&CY=USA&DATE=05/14/2011&RACE=8&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=BEL&CY=USA&DATE=05/14/2011&RACE=8&DAY=D&site=CHRR

