BELMONT PARK - May 14, 2011 - Race 8

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - For Thoroughbred Three Year Old and Upward (SNW2 X) Claiming Price: \$25,000

One And One Sixteenth Miles On The Inner turf Track Record: (Roman Envoy - 1:39.38 - May 23, 1992)

**Purse:** \$45,000

Available Money: \$45.000

Value of Race: \$45,000 1st \$27,000, 2nd \$9,000, 3rd \$4,500, 4th \$2,250, 5th \$1,350, 6th \$180, 7th \$180, 8th \$180, 9th \$180, 10th \$180

Video Race Replay

Weather: Cloudy Track: Firm Off at: 4:46 Start: Good for all

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
9Apr11 <sup>3</sup> GP <sup>2</sup>	3	Gimme Credit (Castellano, Javier)	121 Lb	2	2	$7^{4}$	7 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>3 3/4</sup>	1.60*	3w angle, driving
10Nov10 8AQU6	4	Mr. Vegas (Curatolo, Ryan)	114 L	3	3	11	1 <sup>2</sup>	11	1 1 1/2	$2^{3/4}$	7.10	lunged break,held well
18Nov10 <sup>4</sup> AQU <sup>3</sup>	2	Hear the Footsteps (Solis, Alex)	121 Lb	1	1	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	6 <sup>1</sup>	7 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup>	8.10	angled out upper,flat
18Nov10 <sup>4</sup> AQU <sup>2</sup>	7	Compliance Officer (Velasquez, Cornelio)	121 Lb	6	4	$2^{3 \cdot 1/2}$	2 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>3/4</sup>	8.50	attended pace, tired
27Nov10 <sup>1</sup> AQU <sup>5</sup>	10	Sky Blue Pink (Maragh, Rajiv)	121 L	8	10	8 <sup>2</sup>	8 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	8 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	5.30	svd ground until 5/16
31Mar11 8AQU4	8	Thunder Chief (Dominguez, Ramon)	121 Lb	7	9	9	94	9 <sup>3</sup>	7 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	61 1/4	11.70	no factor
7Apr11 <sup>8</sup> AQU <sup>6</sup>	13	Midnight Billy (Velazquez, John)	121 Lb	10	8	6 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	6 <sup>1</sup>	8 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	7 <sup>3/4</sup>	6.30	3-4w journey, folded
4Sep10 8SAR3	6	Alltiffedoff (Castro, Eddie)	121 Lb	5	5	3 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	5 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	8 <sup>Nose</sup>	23.40	clear rail 1/4, empty
27Nov10 <sup>1</sup> AQU <sup>9</sup>	11	Mr. Enrico (Samyn, Jean-Luc)	121 L bf	9	7	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup>	9 <sup>2</sup>	9 <sup>7</sup>	36.50	3 wide far turn, tired
22Apr11 <sup>3</sup> AQU <sup>8</sup>	5	Raffinator (Garcia, Alan)	121 Lb	4	6	10	10	10	10	10	33.00	saved ground, trailed

Fractional Times: 24.29 47.98 1:11.84 1:35.33

**Split Times:** (23:69) (23:86) (23:49) (5:91)

Run-Up: 12 feet Temporary Rail: 9 feet

Winner: Gimme Credit, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by Artax out of Shagadellic, by Devil's Bag. Foaled May 13, 2003 in New York. Breeder: Berkshire Stud and Oak Cliff Stable. Winning Owner: Dubb, Michael, Brown, Ronald and Bethlehem Stables LLC

Final Time: 1:41.24

2 Claimed Horse(s): Compliance Officer New Trainer: Bruce R. Brown New Owner: La Marca Stable New Trainer: Dominic G. Galluscio New Owner: Winning Move Stable

Claiming Prices: 3 - Gimme Credit: \$25,000; 7 - Compliance Officer: \$25,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Bishop of Nola (Also-Eligible), Coljak (Trainer), Preachintothedevil (Trainer), Prince Dubai (Trainer), Shrimp Dancer

(Also-Eligible), Wishful Tomcat (Also-Eligible)

**Total WPS Pool:** \$444,676

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
3	Gimme Credit	5.20	3.20	2.50	\$2.00 Exacta	3-4	35.80	340,501
4	Mr. Vegas		6.50	4.70	\$2.00 Trifecta	3-4-2	157.00	190,097
2	Hear the Footsteps			5.00	\$2.00 Pick 3	5-11-3 (3 correct)	391.00	63,793
	•				\$2.00 Daily Double	11-3	46.60	49,412
					\$2.00 Superfecta	3-4-2-7	647.00	96,108

**Past Performance Running Line Preview** 

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
3	Gimme Credit	2	7 <sup>6 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>6</sup>	53 1/2	21 1/2	1 <sup>3 3/4</sup>
4	Mr. Vegas	3	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>3 3/4</sup>
2	Hear the Footsteps	1	5 <sup>6</sup>	6 <sup>5</sup>	7 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>4 1/2</sup>
7	Compliance Officer	4	2 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>6 1/2</sup>
10	Sky Blue Pink	10	8 <sup>10 1/2</sup>	88 1/2	8 <sup>5</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>5</sup>	5 <sup>7</sup> 1/4
8	Thunder Chief	9	9 <sup>12 1/2</sup>	9 <sup>10</sup>	9 <sup>7</sup>	7 <sup>6</sup>	68 3/4
13	Midnight Billy	8	66 1/2	5 <sup>4</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	8 <sup>7 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>10</sup>
6	Alltiffedoff	5	34 1/2	3 <sup>3</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup>	5 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	8 <sup>10 3/4</sup>
11	Mr. Enrico	7	4 <sup>5</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	99	9 <sup>10 3/4</sup>
5	Raffinator	6	10 <sup>13</sup>	10 <sup>14</sup>	10 <sup>10</sup>	10 <sup>11</sup>	10 <sup>17 3/4</sup>

Trainers: 3 - Brown, Chad; 4 - Clement, Christophe; 2 - Rice, Linda; 7 - Pompay, Teresa; 10 - Clement, Christophe; 8 - Gyarmati, Leah; 13 - Ortiz, Juan; 6 - White, Linda; 11 - Ortiz, Paulino; 5 - Ryerson, James

Owners: 3 - Dubb, Michael, Brown, Ronald and Bethlehem Stables LLC; 4 - Andrews T and S Racing; 2 - Everything's Cricket Racing and Koones, Robert J.; 7 - Klaravich Stables, Inc. and Lawrence, William H.; 10 - Delehanty Stock Farm; 8 - Treadway Racing Stable; 13 -Nikolas Kondilas; 6 - Teresa M. Maher; 11 - Giorgi Stable; 5 - WellSpring Stables;

## Footnotes

GIMME CREDIT off the inside throughout, was three wide down the backstretch, before scampering back into the two path in time for the run around the far turn, moved up into good striking distance, angled three wide in the vicinity of the five-sixteenths pole gearing up for the stretch drive, responded positively once given his cue, took over leaving the furlong grounds and drew clear under hand encouragement. MR. VEGAS lunged at the break, moved up willingly and assumed control, was rated on a loosely-contested lead, placed near the inside, continued along on the same scenario until the quarter pole, was let out and edged away from the competition during the ensuing furlong, proved no match for the top one, yielding readily but continued onward with good energy for the place. HEAR THE FOOTSTEPS saved ground, angled outward in upper stretch, moved up before flattening out a bit during the last eighth. COMPLIANCE OFFICER attended the pacesetter from the outside until the quarter pole before backing away. SKY BLUE PINK saved ground until the five-sixteenths pole and lacked the needed response. THUNDER CHIEF was no factor. MIDNIGHT BILLY underwent a three wide to four wide journey and folded. ALLTIFFEDOFF tracked from the inside, turned for home with a clear lane along the rail and came up empty. MR. ENRICO three wide around the far turn, tired. RAFFINATOR saved ground until the quarter pole while trailing throughout.